Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## **HOUSE BILL NO. 1091**

Introduced by

Representative Maragos

Senator Armstrong

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 53-06.2-04.1 of the North Dakota Century
- 2 Code, relating to registration of North Dakota-bred horses with the breeders' fund.

## 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 4 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 53-06.2-04.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is
- 5 amended and reenacted as follows:
- 6 53-06.2-04.1. North Dakota-bred registry Contract requirements.
- 7 The commission shall provide for registration of a North Dakota-bred horse for qualification
- 8 for breeders' fund awards or purse supplements. The commission shall contract with a private-
- 9 person to maintain the registry. Through a competitive bidding process, the commission shall-
- 10 award the contract to the lowest responsible bidder. The administrative cost of the contract must
- 11 be paid from the breeders' fund.